SECOND NORTHERN MARIANAS CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION, 1985 RESOLUTION NO. 5-85

## A RESOLUTION

To extend the deepest sympathy and condolences of the delegates of the Second Northern Marianas Constitutional Convention to the people of the Republic of Belau and to the family of President HARUO I. REMELIIK on the occasion of his untimely death.

1 WHEREAS, the Honorable HARUO I. REMELIIK, the first elected 2 President of the Republic of Belau had recently begun his second elected 3 term; and 4 WHEREAS, through President HARUO I. REMELIIK's magnetic and 5 prophetic leadership, he was able to transform his dreams into reality 6 so that the emerging nation of the Republic of Belau has added new 7 life and a new dimension to the people of this world for freedom, honor, 8 and dignity; and WHEREAS, President HARUO I. REMELIIK was killed on June 30, 1985; 9 10 and WHEREAS, the love that his people had for him and for the 11 12 principles for which he stood will continue, for the Republic of Belau 13 had found a stately prince, a hero, and a champion in the person of 14 President HARUO I. REMELIIK; and, WHEREAS, President HARUO I. REMELIIK was one of the framers of 15 the Constitution of the Republic of Belau; now, therefore, 16 17 BE IT RESOLVED by the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands' 18 Second Constitutional Convention, 1985, that here in this quiet place, 19 its delegates proclaim their profound sympathy, condolences, and support 20 to the family of HARUO I. REMELIIK and to the people of the Republic 21 of which he was so much a part; and

**RESOLUTION NO. 5-85** 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that although the light of his life has 1 been extinguished, that light from his dream of establishing independent 2 3 Pacific nations shall shine on what we do here; and BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that we bid him farewell but his memory 4 shall remain a beacon to illuminate our path so that we may come together 5 and complete the task to which we have been delegated; and 6 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the President of the Convention shall 7 8 certify and the Convention Secretary shall attest to the adoption of this resolution and transmit certified copies to the family of President 9 HARUO I. REMELIIK, to the Government of the Republic of Belau, to 10 the Governor, to the Speaker of the House of Representatives, and to 11 12 the President of the Senate of the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana 13 Islands.

¢

Adopted: July 1, 1985

HERMAN GUERRE President

ATTESTED BY:

WILLIAM B. NABORS

**Convention Secretary** 

DELEGATE DAVID M. CING CALVO DELEGATE VICE DELEGATE LORENZO I.DL. GUERRERO DELEGATE DAVID L. IGITOL DELEGATE/ DELEGATE DENUSTO R. KAIPAT DELEGATE LUIS M. LINES DELEGATE JESUS P. MAFNAS DEVECANE DELEGATE JAMES M. MENDIOLA Delicital D. Jumm DELEGATE FELICIDAD . OGUMORO Land 1 DELEGATE KARL T. REYES 7. Jonarian DELEGAVE FRANCISCO TOMOKANE DELEGATE RAMON G. VILLAGOMEZ

LLONG HY MAR DELEGATE ALQUZO / GISOMAR RITA H. INOS DELEGATE ESTEVEN M. KING DELEGATE JUAN MANGLONA DELEGAPE ANICETO H. MUNDO Maria 2, Tangela DELEGATE MARIA T. PANGELINGA

EGATE JOAQUIN A. TENORIO

one DELEGATE WILLIAM S. TORRES

DELEGATE IGNACIO VILLANUEVA